commitment asset was $17.3 million. We recorded the fair value of this asset in 2008 and began amortizing this balance to interest expense over
the life of the loan arrangement, or ten years, on April 1, 2009, the date at which we could first draw upon the line of credit.

Based on our evaluation of the relevant accounting guidance, we initially recorded the offset to the loan commitment asset to additional paid-in
capital, or APIC.

We have subsequently determined the offset to the loan commitment asset should have been recorded as deferred revenue rather than APIC. We
plan to amortize the deferred revenue to revenue over the 14 year period beginning in November 2008 (approximately $300,000 per quarter),
which is our estimated period of performance under the strategic alliance.

63

Edgar Filing: Quad/Graphics, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

INFINITY PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

The following table summarizes the effects of the restatement adjustments on our previously issued consolidated balance sheets for the years
ended December 31, 2009 and 2008:

As of December 31, 2009 As of December 31, 2008
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Short term deferred revenue
from Purdue entities $ 2,987,512 $ 1,226,748 $ 4,214,260 $ 1,702,860 $ 1,226,748 $ 2,929,608
Total current liabilities 12,978,125 1,226,748 14,204,873 16,030,742 1,226,748 17,257,490
Long term deferred revenue
from Purdue entities 35,855,463 14,720,982 50,576,445 21,939,251 15,947,730 37,886,981
Total liabilities 51,058,301 15,947,730 67,006,031 40,322,041 17,174,478 57,496,519
Additional paid-in capital 287,593,176 (17,319,000) 270,274,176 268,447,955 (17,319,000) 251,128,955
Accumulated Deficit (181,397,174) 1,371,270 (180,025,904) (148,891,909) 144,522 (148,747,387)
Total stockholders� equity $ 106,259,532 $ (15,947,730) $ 90,311,802 $ 120,295,467 $ (17,174,478) $ 103,120,989
The following tables summarize the effects of the restatement adjustments on our previously issued consolidated statements of stockholders�
equity for the years ended December 31, 2009 and 2008:

Changes in additional paid-in capital
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Additional paid-in capital as of December 31, 2007 $ 223,466,502 $ �  $ 223,466,502
Loan commitment asset from Purdue 17,319,000 (17,319,000) �
Additional paid-in capital as of December 31, 2008 268,447,955 (17,319,000) 251,128,955
Additional paid-in capital as of December 31, 2009 $ 287,593,176 $ (17,319,000) $ 270,274,176

Changes in accumulated deficit
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Accumulated deficit as of December 31, 2007 $ (172,546,266) $ �  $ (172,546,266)
Net income 23,654,357 144,522 23,798,879
Accumulated deficit as of December 31, 2008 (148,891,909) 144,522 (148,747,387)
Net loss (32,505,265) 1,226,748 (31,278,517)
Accumulated deficit as of December 31, 2009 $ (181,397,174) $ 1,371,270 $ (180,025,904)

Changes in total stockholders� equity
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Total stockholders� equity as of December 31, 2007 $ 51,142,903 $ �  $ 51,142,903
Loan commitment asset from Purdue 17,319,000 (17,319,000) �
Comprehensive income 24,166,757 144,522 24,311,279
Total stockholders� equity as of December 31, 2008 120,295,467 (17,174,478) 103,120,989
Comprehensive loss (33,183,330) 1,226,748 (31,956,582)
Stockholders� equity as of December 31, 2009 $ 106,259,532 $ (15,947,730) $ 90,311,802

64

Edgar Filing: Quad/Graphics, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

INFINITY PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

The following table summarizes the effects of the restatement adjustments on our previously issued consolidated statements of operations for the
years ended December 31, 2009 and 2008:

Year ended December 31, 2009 Year ended December 31, 2008
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Collaborative research and development
revenue from Purdue entities $ 49,538,714 $ 1,226,748 $ 50,765,462 $ 2,882,541 $ 144,522 $ 3,027,063
Total revenue 49,538,714 1,226,748 50,765,462 83,440,666 144,522 83,585,188
Income (loss) from operations (47,774,463) 1,226,748 (46,547,715) 19,137,715 144,522 19,282,237
Income (loss) before income taxes (32,834,831) 1,226,748 (31,608,083) 23,654,357 144,522 23,798,879
Net income (loss) (32,505,265) 1,226,748 (31,278,517) 23,654,357 144,522 23,798,879
Basic earnings (loss) per common share $ (1.25) $ 0.05 $ (1.20) $ 1.17 $ 0.01 $ 1.18
Diluted earnings (loss) per common share $ (1.25) $ 0.05 $ (1.20) $ 1.14 $ 0.01 $ 1.15
The following table summarizes the effects of the restatement adjustments on our previously issued consolidated statements of cash flows for the
years ended December 31, 2009 and 2008:

Year ended December 31, 2009 Year ended December 31, 2008
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Changes in deferred revenue $ 15,200,864 $ (1,226,748) $ 13,974,116 $ (41,149,556) $ (144,522) $ (41,294,078)
Supplemental disclosure of noncash
investing and financing activities
Loan commitment asset from Purdue �  �  �  17,319,000 (17,319,000) �
3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Infinity and its wholly owned subsidiary. We have eliminated all significant
intercompany accounts and transactions in consolidation.

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles requires our management to
make estimates and judgments that may affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses, and related disclosure of